
 

 

 
 

 

 

Budget Panel 
 

Tuesday, 13 July 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
A Choudry (Chair) Mrs Bacchus Chohan 
Ashraf (Vice-Chair) Brown Lorber 
Green Cummins Beck 
Mashari Harrison Hector 
Sheth Denselow Gladbaum 
Van Kalwala S Choudhary Daly 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359  anne.reid@brent.gov.uk  
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit  www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 The Budget context  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources will give a presentation 
of some of the main factors which will influence the budget process. This 
will include details of the recent government announcements on funding 
for local government and likely service pressures. Members will be able to 
use the question and discussion session to help set the future work 
programme for the panel. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Duncan McLeod, 
Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424  

   duncan.mcleod@brent.gov.uk  

6 Budget Panel 2010/11 - Work Programme  
 

9 - 34 

 This report provides a brief overview of the work of the Budget Panel in 
2009/10.  It also aims to assist the members with their discussions about 
the Budget Panel’s work programme for 2010/11.  A copy of the Budget 
Panel’s report from 2009/10 is attached for information. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Jacqueline Casson, 
Policy and Regeneration 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1134  

   jacqueline.casson@brent.gov.uk  



 

 

7 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Budget Panel is scheduled to take place on 15 
September 2010. 
 

 

8 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 
 
(Reminder: Arrangements have been made for a budget training session for members to 
take place at 5.30pm). 
 
 
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the first and second floors. 
• Catering facilities are on the first floor near The Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BUDGET PANEL 

Thursday, 11 February 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mendoza (Chair), Councillor V Brown (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Butt, Cummins, Gupta and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor Blackman (Lead Member for Resources), Councillor Detre (Lead 
Member for Regeneration and Economic Development, and Councillors Dunwell, Fox, 
John OBE, Malik, J Moher and C J Patel)  

 
 
 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 14 January 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters Arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Report on the 2010/11 Budget  
 
Councillor Blackman (Lead Member for Resources) introduced the report and 
delivered a PowerPoint presentation to the Panel.  He confirmed that the report 
would be presented to the Executive on 15 February 2010 before being put to the 
Full Council meeting on 1 March 2010 for approval.  Councillor Blackman then 
provided the Panel with details of the main aspects of the 2010/11 Budget.  He 
began by outlining the Budget Strategy and he confirmed the commitment to a 0% 
increase in Council Tax for 2010/11.  Members heard that significant national 
financial constraints meant that a pro-active and planned strategy was required to 
meet both the short and medium term challenges and it was anticipated that local 
authorities would face challenging financial conditions in future years.  Despite the 
difficult circumstances, it was intended to protect and enhance front line services 
and to provide sufficient growth to deliver the corporate strategy where resources 
allow, however most funding would be sought from existing resources or additional 
grants.  The Panel noted that increases in income from fees and charges would be 
minimised apart from those that had been statutorily determined.  A robust stance 
on debt collection would continue and Councillor Blackman confirmed that the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Budget Panel - 11 February 2010 

highest rate of Council Tax collection was likely to be recorded since the present 
system had been introduced.  Efforts would continue to ensure that budgets did not 
overspend, to maintain a reasonable level of balances based on realistic risk 
assessments, to minimise use of one-off resources and to meet on-going 
commitments.   
 
Councillor Blackman advised the Panel that the Improvement and Efficient Strategy 
was the main policy being pursued to balance the budget in 2010/11 and the 
subsequent three years.  Although there would be no actual increase in staff pay, 
an inflation and National Ins
[...]
rs noted that it was proposed that 
the Improvement and Efficiency Strategy would deliver £4.4m savings in 2010/11, 
and with regard to savings in staffing and structure, some of this would be achieved 
through not replacing staff in vacant posts.  However, Councillor Blackman felt that 
the £4.4m savings was a cautious estimate and it was possible that greater savings 
could actually be made.  Councillor Blackman stated that it was intended to freeze 
Council Tax levels for the next four years and it was likely to be the 17th lowest out 
of the 20 outer London boroughs in 2010/11 at Council Tax Band D.   
 
Councillor Blackman highlighted some of the main risks to the Budget, including 
demographic pressures, economic considerations such as fees and charges 
income, interest rate fluctuations and inflation rises, the prospect of a new 
Government and mid-year changes to funding, new legislation with financial 
burdens and the delivery of the Improvement and Efficiency Strategy.  Members 
noted the savings required for 2011/12, 2012/13 and 2013/14 and also that 
Revenue Support Grant was expected to fall in future years.  The Panel was also 
provided with a breakdown of spending concerning the Capital Programme.  

Page 2



3 
Budget Panel - 11 February 2010 

Councillor Blackman informed the Panel that it was proposed that the level of 
prudential borrowing would be contained within previously agreed levels, whilst the 
Schools Capital Programme would receive funding of £85m from the Building 
Schools for the Future programme and £23.2m from the Primary Capital 
Programme and additional provision for new places.  With regard to the Dedicated 
Schools Budget, a 4.7% increase per pupil was proposed, above the national 
average of 4.3%.  In relation to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), a 1.09% 
increase in rent was proposed in light of the Government’s rent restructuring 
guidance. 
 
Councillor Blackman then responded to each of the Budget Panel’s 
recommendations 
[...]
 
the next few years.  Whilst staff had been provided a true picture of the Council’s 
position, one of the key objectives was to safeguard services and jobs as well as 
producing savings.  Councillor Blackman agreed that there was a need to improve 
recycling rates, otherwise the Council and residents would face the financial and 
environmental implications of not doing so.  He also accepted that there was a need 
to provide more widespread recycling facilities, including for flats and he 
emphasised the need to educate residents of the importance of recycling, 
especially those in short term let properties.  The Panel heard that there was a clear 
strategy with regard to school places and there would be increases in the number of 

Page 5



6 
Budget Panel - 11 February 2010 

forms of entry for primary schools where there were demographic pressures to do 
so and 16 additional forms overall were required in Brent, some of which had 
already been added this year.  Re-building of schools would take place where 
funding was available and in the next few years Brent would require at least one 
more secondary school and four more primary schools.  Councillor Blackman 
added that two additional primary schools would be funded through the Wembley 
Regeneration Scheme, however he advised that building schools was expensive 
and required Government funding.  It was noted that the allocation of expenditure 
for preventing violent extremism was funded by the Government. 
 
Councillor Blackman advised that a number of Council buildings’ leases were due 
to expire which would provide the opportunity to help finance the move to the Civic 
Centre.  The economic circumstances in acquiring the Civic Centre site were 
favourable to the Council and it was anticipated that building costs would be lower 
because of the present economic climate and its impact on the construction 
industry.  Borrowing to date to acquire the Civic Centre had been obtained at good 
interest rates and the
[...]
ing made and helped facilitate a 
much tighter system of control. 
 
Members then agreed to the Chair’s suggestion that an additional recommendation 
be added to the report that the Council pursues the accurate reflection of the 
population of Brent in the 2011 census. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the recommendations on the Panel’s Second Interim Report be agreed and to 
include an additional recommendation that the Council pursues the accurate 
reflection of the population of Brent in the 2011 census. 
 

6. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Budget Panel would be confirmed at the 
annual Council meeting in May 2010.  
 

7. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 
A MENDOZA 
Chair 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

 

Budget Panel 
13 July 2010 

Report from the Director of 
Policy and Regeneration 

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

  

Budget Panel 2010/11 – Work Programme 

 
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides a brief overview of the work of the Budget Panel in 
2009/10.  It also aims to assist the members with their discussions about the 
Budget Panel’s work programme for 2010/11.  A copy of the Budget Panel’s 
report from 2009/10 is attached for information. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Members discuss the Budget Panel’s work programme for 2010/11.     
 
3.0 Detail 

 
Budget Panel 2009/10  
  

3.1 The Budget Panel was established in September 2006 as part of the review of 
Brent Council’s overview and scrutiny structures.  2009/10 was the fourth full 
year of operation for the Budget Panel and Panel members were keen to build 
on experience and knowledge and enable more members to become involved 
in the budget scrutiny process.   The Panel’s remit was to examine the budget 
and assess whether or not it was realistic and could deliver on the main 
priorities in the Corporate Strategy. The remit included:   

     
• Examining the principles for budget setting 
• The robustness of the budget and the ability to deliver savings 
• The impact of ‘invest to save’ projects 
• The impact of service transformation 
• Key revenue budget outputs and decisions 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

• Key capital budget outputs and decisions  
• The Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 
3.2 During the course of its work the Budget Panel took evidence from a number 

of sources.  These included: 
 

• The Leader of the Council 
• The Lead Member for Finance and Resources 
• A number of service directors 
• A number of ‘One Council’ project leads 

  
3.3  Once the administration’s draft budget was published the Budget Panel had 

the opportunity to question the lead member for resources on key elements of 
the proposals.  This provided the opportunity for the Panel to make 
recommendations prior to the draft budget being agreed by the Executive.  
The Budget Panel also encourages all members to attend this meeting and 
time was allocated for questions from the floor. 

  
3.4 During the budget scrutiny process the Budget Panel had three opportunities 

to make its views known.  These were: 
 

• The First interim report – prior to the draft budget being published. 
• The Second interim report – this built on the first report and included 

recommendations on the draft budget prior to it being agreed by the 
Executive.  

• The Final report – this report went to Full Council built on the second 
report and included recommendations on: 

 
• The Executive’s final budget prior to it being 
debated at Full Council; 

• The budget process; and 
• The budget scrutiny process    

 
3.5 A copy of the Budget Panel Report 2009/10 is attached.  
 
 Work Programme for 20109/111 

 
3.6 The attached work programme template (appendix a) is designed to assist 

members in planning what they would like to cover at each meeting and 
deciding what evidence they would like to receive.   

  
 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 None 
 
 

Page 10



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 None 

 
7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
7.1 None 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Budget Panel Final Report 2009/10 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Jacqueline Casson, Senior Policy Officer, Jacqueline.casson@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
PHIL NEWBY 
Director of Policy and Regeneration 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Budget Panel Work Programme 2010/11 
Chair Cllr A Choudry 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

Purpose of Agenda item Requested Information / Evidence  Invited witnesses Notes 

 
13th July 
2010 

 
To receive the report on the 
2010/11 budget process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To discuss the work programme 
for 2009/10 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Work Programme discussion  
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
15th 

September 
2010 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  

 
12h October 

2010 
 
 

    

P
age 13



 
 

10th 
November 

2010 
 
 

 
To gain a clear understanding of 
the issues that will be discussed 
at the First Reading Debate at 
Full Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
• First Reading Debate Reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
7rd December 

2010 
 
 

 
 

   

 
11th January 

2011 

 
To agree the Panel’s first 
interim report 

   
 

 
10th February 

2010 

 
To discuss and comment on the 
administration’s draft budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
All Members will be invited to attend this 
meeting 

• A presentation on the 
administration’s draft budget 
from the lead member 

• To include a response to the 
recommendations contained in 
the first interim report  

 
• Councillor Butt 

 

P
age 14



 
 
To agree the Panel’s second 
interim / final report. 
 

 
 

• The aim of this report is to 
respond to and make 
recommendations about the 
administrations draft budget 
prior to the Executive 

 

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally l
[...]
 executive members enabling robust challenge and debate on the 
administration’s budget proposals.    
 
Our remit is to examine the budget and assess whether or not it is realistic, and can deliver 
the main priorities in the corporate strategy.  The terms of reference include: 
  

• Examining the principles for budget setting 
• The robustness of the budget and the ability to deliver savings 
• The impact of ‘invest to save’ projects 
• The impact of the Improvement & Efficiency Action Plan 
• Key revenue budget outputs and decisions 
• Key capital budget outputs and decisions  
• The Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

We have opportunities to make our views known to the administration and to the council as a 
whole.   These are: 
 

• First interim report prior to the draft budget 
• Second interim report, which builds on the first report and includes 

recommendations on the draft budget prior to it being agreed by the 
Executive 

• Final report, which builds on the second report and includes 
recommendations on: 

Page 21



   Budget Panel Report 2010 
 

6 
 

 
• the Executive’s budget prior to it being debated at Full Council; 
• the budget process; and  
• the budget scrutiny process. 

 
This report is the final report of the Budget Panel and contains the Budget Panel’s 
recommendations on the draft budget  as agreed by the  Executive .  The recommendations 
in the report fall into the following categories: 
 

• Recommendations in our previous (February 2008) report in relation to the 
2008/09 budget which need to be reiterated in relation to the 2009/10 budget. 

• New recommendations which have come out of our work on the 2010/11 
budget. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

A. Recommendations reiterated from 2009/10 Budget Review 

1) That balances should be set at an adequate level.  In deciding what the 
adequate level is, the Budget Panel strongly advise the administration to be 
guided by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources. 

2) That long 
[...]
ciency targets are met.  This information should be 
regularly reported to the Budget Panel. 

10) That the council ensures that it learns from the experience of other local 
authorities undertaking improvement and efficiency programmes and shares 
our experience with others. 

11) That the effectiveness of the council to deliver large scale change as set out in 
the Improvement and Efficiency Action Plan is assessed, and any weaknesses 
are addressed.     

12) That the council lobbies the government on the currently proposed changes to 
concessionary fares and on any future changes that will have a detrimental 
effect on our local community and council finances. 

13) That the council lobbies the government to ensure that sufficient funds are 
provided to meet all additional costs that arise from the proposals in the 
Personal Care at Home Bill.  

14) That the council develops a long term sustainable Housing Revenue Account 
business plan and continues to lobby for changes to the current national 
housing finance system.    

  
15)  That at the end of the current administration a review is undertaken to assess 

where priorities in the Corporate Strategy have not been delivered and the 
reasons for this. This will provide the new administration with the necessary 
information to decide whether the items should be included in the new 
Corporate Strategy, as well as indicating whether the priority became obsolete 
or was not funded as other priorities were deemed more urgent. 

 

16) That the future Corporate Strategy contains clear costs and risks set out 
against each priority.  This should be used as a framework for comprehensive 
mapping of the risks faced by the council and new administration. 

17) That members receive regular information on performance against the 
corporate strategy.    

18) That an assessment is made of the impact on the capital programme of 
improving the standard of roads and footways in Brent to the upper quartile of 
London boroughs. 

 19) That the council pursues the accurate reflection of the population of Brent in 
the 2011 census.  

 
3.  Methodology 

The budget scrutiny process mirrors that of the budget setting process and started in July 
2009.  At our first meeting we received information on the provisional revenue outturn, the 
budget process for 2009/10 and the implementation of the recommendations the Panel 
made last year.  The resulting discussions helped to inform the development of our work 
programme and highlighted the evidence we would need to receive.  So far we have taken 
the following evidence: 

Page 23



   Budget Panel Report 2010 
 

8 
 

•  The Director of Finance & Corporate Resources provided a report on the budget 
strategy 2010/11 – 2013/14.  In addition he provided regular updates on the budget 
process, budget gap and future financial prospects of the council. 

 
•   The Director of Policy & Regeneration provided detailed information on the impact 
of the recession in Brent. 
 

•    A report outlining the key issues and latest developments concerning the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). 
 

•   The Assistant Director of Policy provided a detailed presentation on Brent’s 
Improvement & Efficiency Action Plan and achievements against the Corporate 
Strategy. 
 

•   The Director of Housing and Community Care provided information on the Adult 
Social Care budget and forecast for 2009/10, longer term budget pressures and 
service transformation both nationally and locally. 
 

•    Councillor Paul Lorber, Leader of the Council, set out the administration’s priorities. 
 

•   The Director of Children and Families provided information about the budget and 
forecast for 2009/10, longer term budget pressures and the impact of service 
transformation.   
 

•   The Director of Environment & Culture provided information on their budget 
pressures and risks, budget solutions and how the service would contribute to 
delivering the Improvement and Efficiency Action Plan 
 

•   The Director of Business Transformation provided an overview of the project 
initiation document for the structure and staffing review (Gold Project) 
 

•   The Borough Solicitor provided an overview of the project initiation document for the 
strategic procurement review (Gold Project) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



   Budget Panel Report 2010 
 

9 
 

Discussion – First Interim Report 
 
4.0  Budget Gap  
 
4.1 At our first meeting in July 2009 we received a report on the medium term financial strategy. 

This set out assumptions about resources available to the council and presented the 
projected budget gap for the next four years on the assumption of a 0% Council Tax rise.  
The 2010/11 gap was identified as £14.1m.  We heard that although this was within the 
range of previous years, the cumulative figure of £53.7m by 2013/14 supported the 
argument for a move away from an incremental approach to saving and budget setting to a 
more radical approach focusing on securing efficiencies, reducing waste and duplication and 
increasing income generation. 

 
4.2 By the time the figures were reported to Full Council as part of the First Reading Debate in 

November 2009 the budget gap, assuming a council tax freeze, had been reduced to £8.9m.  
The main reasons for this were a reduction in the assumptions for pay and prices due to the 
low levels of inflation and an increase in the estimated council tax base. 

 
4.3 The First Reading Debate report also set out measures that could be taken to reduce the 

gap.  The main ones were: 

• Surplus carried forward from 2009/10 – work is being undertaken to identify a 
surplus.  We heard that this had happened in previous years so was achievable 
though difficult. 

• Identifying additional savings – permanent changes would provide benefits for 
2010/11 and future years. 

• Fees and Charges – members may wish to consider rises in specific areas. 

• The Improvement And Efficiency Strategy – the implementation of
[...]
unity, a large part of the Budget Panel’s work 
programme has focussed on the Action Plan and this is reflected later in this report.     

 
5.0  Budget Pressures 
 
5.1 The Panel has spent some time exploring the budget pressures facing the council.  We were 

keen to explore medium and longer term issues as well as some of the immediate pressures 
facing our services.  In particular we were keen to hear about: 

• The local impact of the recession 
• Inescapable growth 
• Government funding decisions. 

 
5.2 The Director of Policy & Regeneration informed us that economic data indicated that the 

impact of the recession in Brent had been mixed.  The biggest impact was on our most 
deprived wards, which were also the council’s priority for regeneration. Unemployment has 
seen a steep rise, and the take up of housing and council tax benefit has increased. 
Acquisitive crime had increased, in particular burglaries.  However, the level of street crime 
had decreased.   

 
5.3 A number of actions were being taken to mitigate the effects of the recession which included 

a benefits take up project and an income maximisation project.  However we heard that 
difficult decisions would need to be taken in relation to successful projects like Brent in2 
Work given the reduction in funding available via the Working Neighbourhoods Fund.  

 
5.4 The Director of Environment and Culture told us that his service’s budget pressures, which 

amounted to a total of £2.2m, were mainly driven by the recession.  A drop in land charges 
amounted to £150k in 2009/11.  Future income levels are uncertain following a recent ruling 
from the Information Commissioner meant that under the Environmental Information 
Regulations requests for information about land charges could no longer attract a charge.  
The biggest budget pressure in 2009/10 was the £1.1m shortfall in the parking account.  We 
were told that the number of penalty notices had reduced as a result of increased 
compliance an
[...]
ptions around government funding have to be cautious. The administration 
has therefore included assumptions of a 2.5% year on year reduction in formula grant in its 
future projections. 

 
95 The Budget Panel believes that following the local elections any new administration would 

need to monitor population and demographic changes in order to manage the assumptions 
made in the budget and any overspends that tend to occur in the services that are subject to 
changes in demand levels. The council will also need to pursue the accurate reflection of the 
population of Brent in the 2011 census.      

 
 
9.6  Questions were raised about whether the administration’s desire for a 0% council tax rise 

means that they have ruled out any possibility of council tax rises in later years even if 
changing circumstances mean some of the assumptions made in the budget are incorrect.  
Councillor Blackman said that he thought that the budget was prudent and that as usual any 
in year difficulties would be managed.  He personally would not anticipate any council tax 
rises over the next four years.                           

 
 
9.7 Councillor Blackman was questioned about areas of unexpected expenditure such as the 

increased number of pot holes on the roads following the recent snow. Councillor Blackman 
explained that in that particular instance the administration are keen not to resort to 
temporary fixes and are focusing on expenditure to fund longer term solutions. 

 
 
 
Background papers 
 
Budget Papers Full Council 23rd November 2009 
 
Draft Budget Executive 15th February 2010 
 
Budget Panel Minutes:  27th July 2009, 23rd September 2009, 13th September 2009, 13th October 
2009, 11th November 2009, 2nd December 2009, 14th January 2010, 11th February 2010  
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Budget Panel 2010/11 - Work Programme
	Wk Prog AppA
	100215 Final Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BUDGET PANEL 
Tuesday, 13 July 2010 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Choudry (Chair), Councillor Ashraf (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Green, Mashari and Sheth 
 

 
 

An apology for absence was received from: Councillors Van Kalwala 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 February 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

3. The Budget context  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources gave a presentation on the 
2011/12 budget and the medium term financial strategy. He referred to the 2010 
outturn and the reasons behind underspends and overspending for example in 
adult social care. He advised that current savings targets were similar to those 
projected in March 2010 with the exception of adjustments for anticipated 
reductions in government grant levels. The Director advised of various government 
spending announcements released following the election of the coalition 
government in May 2010 which advised of imminent funding reductions. 
Performance Reward grant funding had been withdrawn, an emergency budget 
announced in June advised of a further £30bn public sector cuts by 2014 on top of 
£44bn previously announced and housing benefit changes were expected to 
seriously affect a significant number of households. Additionally, councils were 
expected to freeze council tax levels. The result was that those local authorities with 
the higher levels of deprivation were worst affected. Detailed information was still 
awaited and a Comprehensive Spending Review would be announced in October. 
On the capital programme spending cuts would adversely affect school building 
programmes and other projects including Roundwood Youth Centre and St 
Raphael’s housing development but to halt the schemes would not be good value 
for money as premises were deteriorating. Other potential budget pressures were 
the shortage of primary school places for which building should commence but no 



2 
Budget Panel - 13 July 2010 

funding guarantees. Additionally changes to the funding formula meant the local 
authority would get less funding.  
 
Taking all into account, the Director summarised that in the medium term, the 
council was looking at a sizeable potential budget gap even with a 3% council tax 
rise and decisions were needed on services and how to deliver the corporate 
strategy. The budget strategy aimed set out how this gap could be addressed a key 
driver of which was the One Council programme which aimed to deliver significant 
cost reductions. Other strategies included ensuring strict control of overspends and 
new commitments, minimising inescapable growth, reviewing all central items, 
reducing the capital programme and decisions needed to be made on how to 
proceed in the absence of area based and specific grants. The Director outlined the 
budget timetable and the opportunity the Panel would have to feed into the budget 
debate. 
 
Members recognised that a lot of effort would be required to address current 
financial situation and agreed that lead members should called on to explain 
expenditure in their service areas. A number of factors contributed to the over 
spending in adult and social care however it was hoped that controls would be 
increased by the finance director now reporting directly to the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources and the introduction of the new financial management 
system. Members also recognised the tension between the need for fundamental 
changes and dealing with demand led services for vulnerable people. Members 
also considered the role of staff in identifying cost saving measures and whether 
there was the potential for savings through departmental amalgamation.  
 
Members then discussed the likely impact on the borough’s residents of housing 
benefit reductions and the Director commented that central government’s proposals 
to change housing benefits particularly adversely affected London boroughs and 
lobbying both formal and informal was taking place.  Members agreed that all 
avenues should be explored and agreed to give support where possible. Members 
also questioned the likely effectiveness of early intervention policies for example in 
child care and noted the difficulty in budgeting for demand led services hoped to still 
have confidence that long term planning was taking place. On housing and social 
care and the potential for any unexpectedly high costs in the future and also 
demographic changes the Director responded that usually any impact would be 
spread over the current year and the next, Additionally capital financing charges 
were significant. Regarding adult social care, clients with increasingly severe needs 
were in need of care and the high turnover of clients also increased costs. 
Unfortunately, central government funding was based on official population figures 
which in Brent were significantly understated with the result that the council loses 
large amounts of funding. The Director stated that this was fundamental problem 
over which the council had little influence. The 2001 census, while expensive for the 
council help maximise take up, was more accurate however it was unlikely that this 
could be repeated as hands-on input from local authorities was now limited. 
 

4. Budget Panel 2010/11 - Work Programme  
 
The report from the Director of Policy and Regeneration provided an overview of 
the work of the Budget Panel in 2009/10.  It also aimed to assist discussions about 
the Budget Panel’s work programme for 2010/11.  
 



3 
Budget Panel - 13 July 2010 

In considering the work programme for the year, members agreed that service 
directors should be invited to attend meetings to assisting in discussions on the 
background to the budget in particular on the One Council programme and adult 
and social care. Members agreed to give advance notice of any specific questions 
or lines of enquiry so that officers would be able to give full answers. Members also 
agreed on the need for cross party consensus on lobbying and that it would be 
useful to receive a short paper on lobbying strategies. On financial forecasting, 
members noted that detailed information comparing year on year performance was 
within the remit of the Performance and Finance Select Committee and asked to 
receive information on performance against the full year budget, highlighting any 
exceptional data. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the draft 2010/11 work programme be noted; 
 
(ii) that the following be discussed at the next meeting: 
 

• One Council programme 
• adult and social care risks 
• lobbying strategy 
• budget plan - position statement 

 
5. Date of next meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on 15 September 2010. 
 

6. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
A CHOUDRY 
Chair 
 


